6566-70

ORDINANCE WHICH PROHIBITS STORAGE OF INOPERATIVE OR JUNK MOTOR VEHICLES, OR PARTS

WHEREAS, it is for the safety and health of the public;

NOW THEREFORE:

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, that no person, firm, or corporation, shall leave remain for storage or otherwise, any inoperative or junk motor vehicle, or parts, for more than ten (10) days, in any area, public or private, outside any building, or which is in view of the public, or is accessible to the public, in the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Any person in violation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$200.00 for each violation.

> ADOPTED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 4th day of April, 1966.

> > City Clerk Cokerty

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this the day of April, 1966.

Stanley 3. Heaves